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estimated and determined tile amount of moneys to be 
raised in each town and ward in their county for the 
support of commouschools therein for such year, which 
tax hasbeen levied and collected, and was not less than 
one-half the amount of school moneys apportioned to 
such town and ward by the state superintendent in his 
last apportionment of school moneys, the state super-
intendent shall apportion to each town and ward in such 
counties for the year 1869, the same amount of school 
moneys as if such county board of supervisors had 
complied with the provisions of chapter 40 of the gen-
eral laws of 1866. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved March 8, 1869. 

CHAPTER 188. 

[Published March 23, 1869.] 

AN ACT to authorize counties, towns and cities to aid in the con- 
struction of the West Wisconsin railway. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

=aid rail- 	SECTION 1. 'It shall be lawful for the proper officers 
of any county, town or incorporated city or village,- to 
levy a tax upon all the taxable property in such county, 
town, incorporated city or village, to aid in the con-
struction of any portion of the West Wisconsin rail-
way, and for such purpose to issue the bonds of any 
such county, town, incorporated city or village, in such 
sum or sums, and upon such terms and conditions as 
shall be agreed upon by and between such county, 
town, incorporated city or village, and the West Wis-
consin railway company ; but no such tax shall be 
levied, nor bonds be issued, by any such county, town, 
incorporated city or village, unless a majority of the 
legal voters of such county, town, incorporated city or 
village, voting on the question, shall firsk ihave voted in 
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favor of such tax or the issuing of such bonds, in the 
manner hereinafter provided. 

SECTION 2. Whenever either of said railway compa- Cps.nI ee 
nies shall require aid from any county, town, incorpor- iimidazutioluakm  pro-
ated city or village; it shall make and deliver to the 
clerk of the board of supervisors of such county, the 
town clerk or clerk of such incorporated city or vil-
lage, as the case may be, a definite proposition in writ-
ing, signed by the president or secretary of said rail-
way company, and sealed with the common seal of 
said company, which proposition shall contain a dis-
tinct statement of the amount of money or bonds de-
sired, and the terms and conditions and considerations 
upon which the same will be required to be paid and. 
delivered to such railway company. Upon receiving clerks shall  
such definite proposition, the clerk of the board of su- aenouce of 
pervisors of such county, the town clerk or clerk of 

election. 
 

such incorporated city or village, as the case may be, 
shall, within ten days, publish or cause to be published, 
a notice of an election to be held by the legal voters 
of such county, town, incorporated city or village, at 
the usual place or places of holding elections in such 
county, town, incorporated city or village, and at such 
time as he may designate, which shall not be less than 
twenty nor more than thirty days from the date of such 
notice, which notice shall contain a full statement of 
the proposition made by such railroad company, and 
shall call upon the voters to deposit a ballot upon 
which shall be written or printed the words, "for the nil" /WM' 

railway proposition," or the words, "against the railway 
proposition." 

SECTION 3. Such election shall be held and con- How election 
ducted in the same manner that other general elections shall be held. 
in such counties, towns, incorporated cities or village
are by law required to be held and conducted, and the 
votes cast at such election shall be counted, canvassed 
and returned in the same manner as the votes at any 
such general election ; arid the canvassers shall make, 
.certify, sign and deposit with the clerk of such county, 
town, incorporated city or village, a statement of the 
whole number of votes cast upon the question, as well 
as a statement of the number for the railroad proposi-
tion, and of the number against the railroad proposition, 
and such certificate shall be conclusive evidence of the 
fact as to the number of votes cast for or against such 
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proposition, and also of the fact that such election was 
regularly held and conducted according to law. 

If vote is for 	SturioN 4. If a majority of the legal voters who 
lund tax shall vote on the question at any election to be held in to e rain . 

any such county, town, incorporated city or village, in 
pursuance of the provisions of this act shall, as indi-
cated by the official returns of any such election vote, 
"for the railway proposition," it shall be the duty of 
•the proper officers in every such county, town, incor-
porated city and village, to cause said tax or bonds so 
voted to be raised or issued and to be levied and col-
lected or issued, and to be paid over or delivered to 
such railway- company, on the performance by said 
company of the terms and conditions containekin such 

• railway proposition. 
Who coolgtitoto SEarioN 5. For the purpose of giving effect to the 
proper officers. 

provisions of this act, the proper officers of every 
county, town, incorporated city and village mentioned 
in this act, are hereby declared to be the chairman of 
the county board of supervisors and the clerk of the 
board of supervisors in each county, the chairman of 
the board of supervisors and the town clerk in each 
town, the mayor and city clerk of such incorporated 
city, and the president and clerk of each incorporated 
village. 

SECTION 6. The tax authorized by this act shall be 
levied, assessed and collected in the same manner and 
form as other taxes are levied, assessed and collected 
in such county, town, incorporated city or village, 
and shall, when collected, be paid over to such 
railway company by the treasurer of such coun-
ty, town, incorporated city or village, as the case 
may be, on the certificate of the chairman of the board 
of supervisors of such county or town, or the mayor or 
president of such incorporated city or village, that the 
said railway company has performed all the terms and 
conditions of the proposition under which such tax 
was voted, levied, assessed and collected, and such 
treasurer shall give additional bonds to be approved in 
the usual manner, in double the amount of the tax so 
to be collected by him, conditinned that he will flaitt ,  
fully pay over such tax as required by this act, and 
the bonds hereby authorized to be issued, shall be is-
stied by such officers, in such amounts and with such 
rate of interest and upon such time end delivered to 

How tax to be 
levied. 
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such railway company as shall have been agreed upon 
between such county, town; incorporated city or village 
and said railway company. 

SECTION 7. All shares or the capital stock of the How shares 
bonds; or other securities given by said railway corn- ritst e`Yrolity  
panies to any county, town, incorporated city or village ant!: tles and 

may be taken, held, sold and transferred by such coun- 
ty, town, incorporated city or village in the same man-
ner and with like effect as can be done by individuals, 
and upon such terms and conditions as shall have been 
agreed upon between such county, town, incorporated 
city or village and the said railway company.. 

ECTION 8. Whenever any county, town mcorpora- Tax to pay  fa-
ted. city or village shall issue any bonds, it shall be the tale:jest touablityley-

duty of the proper officers of such county, town, incor- 
porated city or villam, to levy annually upon the prop- 

. erty thereof, as aforesaid, a tax sufficient to pay the 
interest upon such bonds, and raise a sinking fund to 
pay the principal thereof; when the same shall become 
due and payable. 

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved March 5, 1869. 


